

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1864.

CHAP. 327. written notice thereof, in hand, or addressing the same to him through the post office, ten days at least before the day of said meeting; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 327.

An act to incorporate the Rokomeka Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Gail Borden, junior, and Jeremiah Milbank of New York, Stephen L. Goodale, James Bridge, Samuel F. Perley, J. Rufus Child, and Edward H. Daveis of Maine, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Rokomeka Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of the state, relating to manufacturing corporations; and said corporation is authorized to manufacture in the town of East Livermore, and to sell there and elsewhere, condensed milk, condensed fruit juices, and other like products, and all articles conveniently connected with such manufacture.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be thirty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with power to increase the same from time to time by a vote of two-thirds of the stock represented, at any meeting of the stockholders held for that purpose, to not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be held in the city of Portland, and may be called by a public notice signed by either of the corporators, published in any newspaper printed in Portland, five days or more before such meeting.

SECT. 4. The town of East Livermore is hereby authorized to exempt from taxation for the term of ten years from the passage of this act all the property and capital employed by said company in the prosecution of their business, whether it be real or personal, *provided* said town shall in a legal manner give its assent to such exemption, and such assent shall have the force of a contract, and be binding for the full term specified; and provided further, that said property shall be entered from year to year on the assessment books and returned with the valuation of the town when required by the state for the purposes of making the state valuation.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Fowers, privileges, &c.

Capital stock, \$30,000. Shares.

First meeting, how called.

Taxation, may be exempt from.

Proviso.

Further proviso.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval CHAP. 328. SECT. 5. by the governor.

Approved February 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 328.

An act for the preservation of pickerel and trout in certain waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. It shall not be lawful for any person to take any de- Pickerel and scription of pickerel or trout from Great or Little Bear pond, or in any of the ponds or streams tributary thereto, in the towns of and line. Turner and Hartford, at any time otherwise than by hook and line.

Sect. 2. If any person shall take any description of pickerel or Penalty. trout at any time from any of the waters described in section one of this act, by means of nets, seines, spears, traps, or in any other mode than by baited hook and line, shall forfeit and pay a fine of \_\_amount of. one dollar for each and every pickerel or trout so taken, to be re- -how covered by complaint or by action of debt before any trial justice in the county, one half to the use of the complainant and one half -how appropriated. to the use of the town wherein the offence was committed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 24, 1864.

#### Chapter 329.

An act to vest the franchise of the Proprietors of Merrymeeting Bridge in the city of Bath

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the franchise of the Proprietors of Merrymeeting Franchise Bridge be and hereby is vested in the inhabitants of the city of Bath, who upon the acceptance of this act by a joint vote of the city council of the said city of Bath, shall have all the powers, rights and privileges granted to the Proprietors of Merrymeeting Powers, privileges, &c. Bridge, by an act of the legislature approved March twenty-first, eighteen hundred thirty-five, and be subject to all the servitude, duties and obligations imposed by the same act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 29, 1864.

vested in the city of Bath.

-upon acceptance by city council.

trout, taking of prohibited.

recovered.